

mm

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 131 OF 2014**

Vanashakti Public Trust & Anr.

...Petitioners

Vs.

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Ahmed Abdi i/b. Ahmed Abdi & Co., Advocate  
for the Petitioners

Mr. Vikas Mali, AGP for Respondent No.1 State

**CORAM : SHANTANU S. KEMKAR &**

**M.S. KARNIK, JJ.**

**DATED : 3<sup>RD</sup> OCTOBER, 2016**

PC. :

The learned AGP has filed additional affidavit. The same be taken on record. However, we find that the Respondent Union of India has not filed detailed reply of the Petition stating therein that what steps have been taken on the suggestions made by the Petitioner in the Petition. On 16<sup>th</sup> August, 2016 when the matter was listed on board Union of India was granted 2 weeks time to file reply. However, we find that today neither the Counsel for the Union of India is present, nor the reply has been filed. By giving last

opportunity to Union of India to file reply we adjourn the matter to 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2016.

**(M.S. KARNIK, J.)**

**(SHANTANU S. KEMKAR, J.)**